



1 Mace, Madden, Marshall, Miller, Mitchell, Nuñez, Plant, Ragsdale, Rhodes,  
 2 Rippy, Romanoff, Sanchez, Schultheis, Scott, Sinclair, Smith, Snook, Spence,  
 3 Spradley, Stafford, Stengel, Swenson, Tapia, Tochtrop, Veiga, Vigil, Webster,  
 4 Weddig, White, Williams S., Williams T., Witwer, Mr. Speaker.

5

6

7

8

### THIRD READING OF BILLS--FINAL PASSAGE

9

10 The following bills were considered on Third Reading. The titles were  
 11 publicly read. Reading of the bill at length was dispensed with by  
 12 unanimous consent.

13

14 **HB01-1368** by Representative(s) Schultheis, Nuñez, Alexander,  
 15 Cadman, Clapp, Cloer, Crane, Dean, Fritz, Hefley, Lee,  
 16 Mitchell, Paschall, Rhodes, Smith, Snook; also Senator(s)  
 17 Cairns--Concerning the modification of the elected boards  
 18 that oversee state education to reflect the addition of a  
 19 seventh congressional district in Colorado.

20

21 The question being "Shall the bill pass?".

22 A roll call vote was taken. As shown by the following recorded vote, a  
 23 majority of those elected to the House voted in the affirmative and the bill  
 24 was declared **passed**.

25

26 YES 63                      NO 0                      EXCUSED 2                      ABSENT 0

27

28 Alexander	E	Groff	Y	Miller	Y	Spence	Y
29 Bacon	Y	Grossman	Y	Mitchell	Y	Spradley	Y
30 Berry	Y	Hefley	Y	Nuñez	Y	Stafford	Y
31 Borodkin	Y	Hodge	Y	Paschall	Y	Stengel	Y
32 Boyd	Y	Hoppe	Y	Plant	Y	Swenson	Y
33 Cadman	Y	Jahn	Y	Ragsdale	Y	Tapia	Y
34 Chavez	Y	Jameson	Y	Rhodes	Y	Tochtrop	Y
35 Clapp	Y	Johnson	Y	Rippy	Y	Veiga	Y
36 Cloer	Y	Kester	Y	Romanoff	Y	Vigil	Y
37 Coleman	Y	King	Y	Saliman	E	Webster	Y
38 Crane	Y	Larson	Y	Sanchez	Y	Weddig	Y
39 Daniel	Y	Lawrence	Y	Schultheis	Y	White	Y
40 Decker	Y	Lee	Y	Scott	Y	Williams S.	Y
41 Fairbank	Y	Mace	Y	Sinclair	Y	Williams T.	Y
42 Fritz	Y	Madden	Y	Smith	Y	Witwer	Y
43 Garcia	Y	Marshall	Y	Snook	Y	Young	Y
44						Mr. Speaker	Y

45

46 Co-sponsor added: Representative Decker.

47

48 **HB01-1381** by Representative(s) Grossman, Miller, Scott, Smith,  
 49 Veiga--Concerning utility cost-savings measures that may  
 50 be financed by governmental agencies.

51

52 The question being "Shall the bill pass?".

53 A roll call vote was taken. As shown by the following recorded vote, a  
 54 majority of those elected to the House voted in the affirmative and the bill  
 55 was declared **passed**.

56

	YES 63	NO 0	EXCUSED 2	ABSENT 0
1				
2				
3	Alexander	E Groff	Y Miller	Y Spence Y
4	Bacon	Y Grossman	Y Mitchell	Y Spradley Y
5	Berry	Y Hefley	Y Nuñez	Y Stafford Y
6	Borodkin	Y Hodge	Y Paschall	Y Stengel Y
7	Boyd	Y Hoppe	Y Plant	Y Swenson Y
8	Cadman	Y Jahn	Y Ragsdale	Y Tapia Y
9	Chavez	Y Jameson	Y Rhodes	Y Tochtrop Y
10	Clapp	Y Johnson	Y Rippy	Y Veiga Y
11	Cloer	Y Kester	Y Romanoff	Y Vigil Y
12	Coleman	Y King	Y Saliman	E Webster Y
13	Crane	Y Larson	Y Sanchez	Y Weddig Y
14	Daniel	Y Lawrence	Y Schultheis	Y White Y
15	Decker	Y Lee	Y Scott	Y Williams S. Y
16	Fairbank	Y Mace	Y Sinclair	Y Williams T. Y
17	Fritz	Y Madden	Y Smith	Y Witwer Y
18	Garcia	Y Marshall	Y Snook	Y Young Y
19				Mr. Speaker Y
20				

21 Co-sponsors added: Representatives Boyd, Coleman, Hefley, Jameson, Larson,  
 22 Mace, Plant, Romanoff, Stafford, Tapia, Williams S., Witwer, Mr. Speaker.

23  
 24  
 25 **SB01-016** by Senator(s) Reeves; also Representative(s) Larson--  
 26 Concerning certification by the Colorado peace officers  
 27 standards and training board.

28  
 29 The question being "Shall the bill pass?".

30 A roll call vote was taken. As shown by the following recorded vote, a  
 31 majority of those elected to the House voted in the affirmative and the bill  
 32 was declared **passed**.

	YES 46	NO 17	EXCUSED 2	ABSENT 0
34				
35				
36	Alexander	E Groff	Y Miller	Y Spence N
37	Bacon	Y Grossman	Y Mitchell	Y Spradley Y
38	Berry	Y Hefley	N Nuñez	Y Stafford Y
39	Borodkin	Y Hodge	Y Paschall	N Stengel Y
40	Boyd	Y Hoppe	N Plant	Y Swenson Y
41	Cadman	N Jahn	Y Ragsdale	N Tapia Y
42	Chavez	N Jameson	Y Rhodes	Y Tochtrop Y
43	Clapp	Y Johnson	Y Rippy	N Veiga Y
44	Cloer	N Kester	Y Romanoff	Y Vigil Y
45	Coleman	N King	N Saliman	E Webster Y
46	Crane	Y Larson	Y Sanchez	N Weddig Y
47	Daniel	Y Lawrence	Y Schultheis	Y White N
48	Decker	Y Lee	Y Scott	Y Williams S. Y
49	Fairbank	Y Mace	N Sinclair	Y Williams T. N
50	Fritz	Y Madden	Y Smith	Y Witwer Y
51	Garcia	Y Marshall	Y Snook	Y Young N
52				Mr. Speaker N
53				

54 Co-sponsor added: Representative Miller.

55

1 **HB01-1383** by Representative(s) Tapia, Larson; also Senator(s)  
 2 McElhany--Concerning the simplification of regulatory  
 3 treatment by the public utilities commission for small  
 4 privately owned water companies.  
 5

6 The question being "Shall the bill pass?".  
 7 A roll call vote was taken. As shown by the following recorded vote, a  
 8 majority of those elected to the House voted in the affirmative and the bill  
 9 was declared **passed**.

10

11	YES 63	NO 0	EXCUSED 2	ABSENT 0
13	Alexander	E Groff	Y Miller	Y Spence Y
14	Bacon	Y Grossman	Y Mitchell	Y Spradley Y
15	Berry	Y Hefley	Y Nuñez	Y Stafford Y
16	Borodkin	Y Hodge	Y Paschall	Y Stengel Y
17	Boyd	Y Hoppe	Y Plant	Y Swenson Y
18	Cadman	Y Jahn	Y Ragsdale	Y Tapia Y
19	Chavez	Y Jameson	Y Rhodes	Y Tochtrop Y
20	Clapp	Y Johnson	Y Rippy	Y Veiga Y
21	Cloer	Y Kester	Y Romanoff	Y Vigil Y
22	Coleman	Y King	Y Saliman	E Webster Y
23	Crane	Y Larson	Y Sanchez	Y Weddig Y
24	Daniel	Y Lawrence	Y Schultheis	Y White Y
25	Decker	Y Lee	Y Scott	Y Williams S. Y
26	Fairbank	Y Mace	Y Sinclair	Y Williams T. Y
27	Fritz	Y Madden	Y Smith	Y Witwer Y
28	Garcia	Y Marshall	Y Snook	Y Young Y
29				Mr. Speaker Y

30  
 31 Co-sponsors added: Representatives Hoppe, Mace, Spradley, Mr. Speaker.  
 32  
 33  
 34

35 On motion of Representative Hoppe, the House resolved itself into  
 36 Committee of the Whole for consideration of General Orders, and she  
 37 was called to the Chair to act as Chairman.  
 38  
 39  
 40

41 **GENERAL ORDERS--SECOND READING OF BILLS**  
 42

43 The Committee of the Whole having risen, the Chairman reported the  
 44 titles of the following bills had been read (reading at length had been  
 45 dispensed with by unanimous consent), the bills considered and action  
 46 taken thereon as follows:  
 47

48 (Amendments to the committee amendment are to the printed committee  
 49 report which was printed and placed in the members' bill file.)  
 50

51 **HB01-1347** by Representative(s) Lee, Fairbank, Groff, Marshall,  
 52 Rhodes; also Senator(s) Hagedorn--Concerning revisions  
 53 to the "Colorado Youth Employment Opportunity Act  
 54 of 1971".  
 55

1 Amendment No. 1, Civil Justice & Judiciary Report, dated March 13,  
2 2001, and placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House  
3 Journal, March 14, pages 774-776.

4  
5 Amendment No. 2, Appropriations Report, dated April 11, 2001, and  
6 placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,  
7 April 11, page 1216.

8  
9 As amended, declared **lost** on Second Reading.  
10 (For change in action, see Amendments to Report, page 1341, line 54.)

11  
12 **SB01-006** by Senator(s) Dennis, Entz, Chlouber, Dyer (Durango);  
13 also Representative(s) Larson, Stengel--Concerning the  
14 creation of the habitat partnership program, and, in  
15 connection therewith, changing the duties of the habitat  
16 partnership council, habitat partnership committee, and  
17 director of the division of wildlife, and funding the habitat  
18 partnership cash fund.

19  
20 Amendment No. 1, Agriculture, Livestock, & Natural Resources Report,  
21 dated April 18, 2001, and placed in member's bill file; Report also printed  
22 in House Journal, April 18, pages 1273.

23  
24 As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third  
25 Reading and Final Passage.

26  
27 **SB01-005** by Senator(s) Musgrave; also Representative(s) Sinclair--  
28 Concerning a requirement that an applicant for registration  
29 of a commercial vehicle declare the status of the  
30 commercial vehicle when a vehicle is registered, and, in  
31 connection therewith, creating a definition for commercial  
32 vehicle.

33  
34 Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final  
35 Passage.

36  
37 **SB01-084** by Senator(s) Perlmutter; also Representative(s) Witwer--  
38 Concerning the inmate disaster relief program.

39  
40 (Civil Justice & Judiciary Committee Report previously adopted as  
41 printed in House Journal, March 2, page 662.)

42  
43 As amended, declared **lost** on Second Reading.  
44 (For change in action, see Amendments to Report, page 1342, line 25.)

45  
46 On motion of Representative Spradley, the remainder of the General  
47 Orders Calendar (**SB01-082, 125, 134, 209, HB01-1375, 1376**) was laid  
48 over until April 24, retaining place on Calendar.

49  
50  
51  
52 **AMENDMENTS TO THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT**

53  
54 Representative Lee moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the  
55 Whole to show that **HB01-1347, as amended**, did pass.

56

1 The amendment was declared **passed** by the following roll call vote:

	YES 34	NO 31	EXCUSED 0	ABSENT 0			
2							
3							
4							
5	Alexander	N Groff	Y Miller	N Spence	N		
6	Bacon	Y Grossman	Y Mitchell	Y Spradley	N		
7	Berry	N Hefley	N Nuñez	N Stafford	N		
8	Borodkin	Y Hodge	Y Paschall	N Stengel	N		
9	Boyd	Y Hoppe	N Plant	Y Swenson	Y		
10	Cadman	N Jahn	N Ragsdale	N Tapia	Y		
11	Chavez	Y Jameson	Y Rhodes	Y Tochtrop	Y		
12	Clapp	N Johnson	Y Rippy	N Veiga	Y		
13	Cloer	N Kester	N Romanoff	Y Vigil	Y		
14	Coleman	Y King	N Saliman	Y Webster	N		
15	Crane	Y Larson	N Sanchez	N Weddig	Y		
16	Daniel	Y Lawrence	N Schultheis	Y White	N		
17	Decker	N Lee	Y Scott	Y Williams S.	Y		
18	Fairbank	Y Mace	Y Sinclair	N Williams T.	N		
19	Fritz	N Madden	Y Smith	Y Witwer	Y		
20	Garcia	Y Marshall	Y Snook	N Young	N		
21				Mr. Speaker	N		

22  
23  
24  
25 Representative Witwer moved to amend the Report of the Committee of  
26 the Whole to show that **SB01-084, as amended**, did pass.

27  
28 The amendment was declared **passed** by the following roll call vote:

	YES 40	NO 25	EXCUSED 0	ABSENT 0			
29							
30							
31							
32	Alexander	N Groff	Y Miller	Y Spence	N		
33	Bacon	Y Grossman	Y Mitchell	Y Spradley	N		
34	Berry	N Hefley	N Nuñez	N Stafford	Y		
35	Borodkin	Y Hodge	Y Paschall	N Stengel	N		
36	Boyd	Y Hoppe	N Plant	Y Swenson	Y		
37	Cadman	N Jahn	Y Ragsdale	Y Tapia	Y		
38	Chavez	Y Jameson	Y Rhodes	N Tochtrop	Y		
39	Clapp	N Johnson	Y Rippy	N Veiga	Y		
40	Cloer	N Kester	Y Romanoff	Y Vigil	Y		
41	Coleman	Y King	N Saliman	Y Webster	Y		
42	Crane	N Larson	Y Sanchez	Y Weddig	Y		
43	Daniel	Y Lawrence	N Schultheis	N White	Y		
44	Decker	Y Lee	N Scott	Y Williams S.	Y		
45	Fairbank	N Mace	Y Sinclair	N Williams T.	N		
46	Fritz	N Madden	Y Smith	Y Witwer	Y		
47	Garcia	Y Marshall	Y Snook	Y Young	N		
48				Mr. Speaker	N		

49  
50  
51  
52  
53 **ADOPTION OF COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT**

54  
55 Passed Second Reading: **HB01-1347 amended, SB01-006 amended,**  
56 **005, 084 amended.**

1 Laid over until date indicated retaining place on Calendar: **SB01-082,**  
 2 **125, 134, 209, HB01-1375, 1376**--April 24, 2001.

3  
 4 The Chairman moved the adoption of the Committee of the Whole  
 5 Report. As shown by the following roll call vote, a majority of those  
 6 elected to the House voted in the affirmative, and the Report was  
 7 **adopted.**

	YES 65	NO 0	EXCUSED 0	ABSENT 0			
11 Alexander	Y	Groff	Y	Miller	Y	Spence	Y
12 Bacon	Y	Grossman	Y	Mitchell	Y	Spradley	Y
13 Berry	Y	Hefley	Y	Nuñez	Y	Stafford	Y
14 Borodkin	Y	Hodge	Y	Paschall	Y	Stengel	Y
15 Boyd	Y	Hoppe	Y	Plant	Y	Swenson	Y
16 Cadman	Y	Jahn	Y	Ragsdale	Y	Tapia	Y
17 Chavez	Y	Jameson	Y	Rhodes	Y	Tochtrop	Y
18 Clapp	Y	Johnson	Y	Rippy	Y	Veiga	Y
19 Cloer	Y	Kester	Y	Romanoff	Y	Vigil	Y
20 Coleman	Y	King	Y	Saliman	Y	Webster	Y
21 Crane	Y	Larson	Y	Sanchez	Y	Weddig	Y
22 Daniel	Y	Lawrence	Y	Schultheis	Y	White	Y
23 Decker	Y	Lee	Y	Scott	Y	Williams S.	Y
24 Fairbank	Y	Mace	Y	Sinclair	Y	Williams T.	Y
25 Fritz	Y	Madden	Y	Smith	Y	Witwer	Y
26 Garcia	Y	Marshall	Y	Snook	Y	Young	Y
						Mr. Speaker	Y

## REPORTS OF COMMITTEES OF REFERENCE

### CRIMINAL JUSTICE

34 After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the  
 35 following:

37 **HB01-1384** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to  
 38 the Committee on Appropriations with favorable  
 39 recommendation:

41 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 8, strike "AND";

43 line 17, strike "OR";

45 line 18, strike "NUMBER." and substitute "NUMBER, PERSONAL  
 46 IDENTIFICATION CARD, DIGITAL SIGNATURE, OR ELECTRONIC  
 47 IDENTIFICATION NUMBER."

51 **HJR01-1027** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred out  
 52 for final action:

54 Amend printed joint resolution, page 2, line 41, strike "and";

56 line 42, after "providers," insert "and community interest groups,".

1 **SB01-174** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to  
2 the Committee on Appropriations with favorable  
3 recommendation:  
4  
5 Amend reengrossed bill, page 3, line 9, strike "A" and substitute "RESULTS  
6 OF NATIONAL AND STATE";  
7  
8 line 10, strike "CHECK" and substitute "CHECKS".  
9  
10 Page 4, strike lines 5 through 7 and substitute the following:  
11  
12 "(b) ANY GOVERNMENT ENTITY THAT EMPLOYS A PERSON";  
13  
14 line 10, strike "THAT";  
15  
16 line 14, strike "CHECK." and substitute "CHECK FOR THE PURPOSE OF  
17 DETERMINING ELIGIBILITY FOR EMPLOYMENT.";  
18  
19 line 23, before "SHALL", insert "OR OTHER AUTHORIZED GOVERNMENT  
20 ENTITY";  
21  
22 line 27, after "AMENDED.", add "EACH GOVERNMENT ENTITY ACTING AS  
23 THE AUTHORIZED RECIPIENT OF THE RESULT OF ANY NATIONAL CRIMINAL  
24 HISTORY CHECK SHALL FORWARD THE RESULT OF ANY SUCH INITIAL  
25 BACKGROUND CHECK AND ANY SUBSEQUENT NOTIFICATION OF ACTIVITY  
26 ON THE RECORD, TO THE DEPARTMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING  
27 THE INDIVIDUAL'S ELIGIBILITY FOR INITIAL CERTIFICATION OR  
28 CERTIFICATION RENEWAL."  
29  
30 Page 5, line 1, after "ANY", insert "GOVERNMENT ENTITY OR ANY  
31 PRIVATE, NOT-FOR-PROFIT, OR FOR-PROFIT";  
32  
33 line 2, strike "TECHNICIAN," and substitute "TECHNICIAN IN A POSITION  
34 THAT WOULD REQUIRE DIRECT CONTACT WITH ANY PATIENT,";  
35  
36 line 4, strike "THE" and substitute "SHALL REQUIRE ALL VOLUNTEER AND  
37 EMPLOYED EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS";  
38  
39 line 5, strike "EMPLOYER SHALL REQUIRE THE PERSON";  
40  
41 line 9, before "TO", insert "AND ANY SUBSEQUENT NOTIFICATION OF  
42 ACTIVITY ON THE RECORD";  
43  
44 strike line 10 and substitute the following:  
45  
46 "PURPOSE OF DETERMINING ELIGIBILITY FOR INITIAL CERTIFICATION OR  
47 CERTIFICATION RENEWAL.";  
48  
49 line 14, after "CHECK", insert "BY THE COLORADO BUREAU OF  
50 INVESTIGATION AS DEFINED IN RULE BY THE BOARD OF HEALTH,";  
51  
52 line 15, strike "IF THE APPLICANT";  
53  
54 strike lines 16 through 19.  
55



1 before line 20, insert the following:

2  
3           "(e) IF THE APPLICANT IS NOT EMPLOYED OR IS EMPLOYED BY A  
4 NON-GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION AND HAS LIVED  
5 IN THE STATE FOR THREE YEARS OR LESS, THE DEPARTMENT SHALL  
6 REQUIRE THE APPLICANT TO SUBMIT TO A FEDERAL BUREAU OF  
7 INVESTIGATION FINGERPRINT-BASED NATIONAL CRIMINAL HISTORY  
8 BACKGROUND CHECK. THE DEPARTMENT SHALL BE THE AUTHORIZED  
9 AGENCY TO RECEIVE AND DISSEMINATE INFORMATION REGARDING THE  
10 RESULT OF ANY NATIONAL CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORD CHECK. ANY SUCH  
11 NATIONAL CHECK SHALL BE HANDLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH P.L. 92-544,  
12 AS AMENDED."

13  
14  
15  
16

17 **LOCAL GOVERNMENT**

18 After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the  
19 following:

20

21 **HB01-1387** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to  
22 the Committee on Appropriations with favorable  
23 recommendation:

24

25 Amend printed bill, strike everything below the enacting clause, and  
26 substitute the following:

27

28           "**SECTION 1.** 25-16-104.5 (1) and (2), Colorado Revised  
29 Statutes, are amended to read:

30

31           **25-16-104.5. Solid waste user fee - imposed - rate - direction -**  
32 **repeal.** (1) On and after January 1, 1986, there is hereby imposed a user  
33 fee upon each person disposing of solid waste at an attended solid wastes  
34 disposal site. The fee is intended to be a charge to waste producers in  
35 addition to any charges specified by contract. Such fee shall be collected  
36 by the operator of such site or facility at the time of disposal and shall be  
37 imposed and passed through to waste producers and other persons at the  
38 following rate, or at an equivalent rate established by the department:

39

40           (a) ~~Seven~~ SIX cents per load transported by a motor vehicle ~~which~~  
41 THAT is commonly used for the noncommercial transport of persons over  
42 the public highways;

43

44           (b) ~~Thirteen~~ ELEVEN cents per load transported by a truck, as such  
45 term is defined in section 42-1-102 (108), C.R.S., ~~which~~ THAT is  
46 commonly used for the noncommercial transport of persons and property  
47 over the public highways;

48

49           (c) ~~Twenty~~ SEVENTEEN cents per cubic yard per load transported  
50 by any commercial vehicle or other vehicle not included in paragraph (a)  
51 or (b) of this subsection (1).

52

53           (2) (a) All fee money collected by operators of solid waste  
54 disposal sites or facilities pursuant to subsection (1) of this section shall  
55 be transmitted by the last day of the month following the end of each  
56 calendar quarter to the state treasurer, who shall credit ~~seventy-five~~

1 SEVENTY percent of such moneys to the hazardous substance response  
2 fund created in section 25-16-104.6 and ~~twenty-five~~ THIRTY percent to  
3 the solid waste management fund created in section 30-20-118, C.R.S.,  
4 for the department's appropriation for solid waste management.  
5

6 (b) AT THE END OF EACH FISCAL YEAR, THE STATE TREASURER  
7 SHALL TRANSFER ANY MONEYS IN THE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FUND  
8 CREATED IN SECTION 30-20-118, C.R.S., THAT EXCEED SIXTEEN AND  
9 ONE-HALF PERCENT OF THE MONEYS EXPENDED FROM SUCH FUND DURING  
10 THE FISCAL YEAR TO THE HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE RESPONSE FUND  
11 CREATED IN SECTION 25-16-104.6.  
12

13 **SECTION 2.** 30-20-101 (2.7), Colorado Revised Statutes, is  
14 amended, and the said 30-20-101 is further amended BY THE  
15 ADDITION OF A NEW SUBSECTION, to read:  
16

17 **30-20-101. Definitions.** As used in this part 1, unless the context  
18 otherwise requires:  
19

20 (2.7) ~~"Municipality" means a home rule or statutory city, town,~~  
21 ~~or city and county or a territorial charter city.~~ "LANDFILL GASES" MEANS  
22 GASES FORMED BY THE DECOMPOSITION OF BURIED SOLID WASTE.  
23 LANDFILL GASES INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, METHANE.  
24

25 (2.8) "MUNICIPALITY" MEANS A HOME RULE OR STATUTORY CITY,  
26 TOWN, OR CITY AND COUNTY OR A TERRITORIAL CHARTER CITY.  
27

28 **SECTION 3.** Part 1 of article 20 of title 30, Colorado Revised  
29 Statutes, is amended BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW SECTION to  
30 read:  
31

32 **30-20-120. Imminent and substantial endangerment from solid**  
33 **waste - definition - repeal.** (1) AS USED IN THIS SECTION, "IMMINENT  
34 AND SUBSTANTIAL ENDANGERMENT FROM SOLID WASTE" MEANS:  
35

36 (a) CONDITIONS INVOLVING LANDFILL GASES, GROUND WATER  
37 CONTAMINATION, LANDFILL LEACHATE, OR DISCHARGES TO SURFACE  
38 WATER; AND  
39

40 (b) PHYSICAL HAZARDS ORIGINATING FROM SOLID WASTE THAT  
41 PRESENT A THREAT TO PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY OR THE ENVIRONMENT.  
42

43 (2) (a) THE DEPARTMENT IS AUTHORIZED TO EXPEND MONEYS  
44 FROM THE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FUND CREATED IN SECTION  
45 30-20-118 TO RESPOND TO AND MITIGATE IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL  
46 ENDANGERMENT FROM SOLID WASTE.  
47

48 (b) WHEN EXPENDING ANY MONEYS PURSUANT TO THIS SECTION,  
49 THE DEPARTMENT SHALL GIVE PRIORITY TO MITIGATING THE IMMINENT  
50 NATURE OF THE ENDANGERMENT INSTEAD OF EXPENDING MONEYS FOR  
51 CHARACTERIZING THE ENDANGERMENT. THE DEPARTMENT SHALL USE ITS  
52 BEST EFFORTS TO MINIMIZE MONEYS EXPENDED FOR CHARACTERIZING THE  
53 ENDANGERMENT.  
54

55 (3) THE DEPARTMENT SHALL NOT PURSUE AN ACTION UNDER THE  
56 "COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE, COMPENSATION, AND

1 LIABILITY ACT OF 1980", 42 U.S.C. SEC. 9601 TO 9675, TO SEEK  
2 RECOVERY OF ITS COSTS INCURRED PURSUANT TO THIS SECTION.

3  
4 (4) AT ANY REASONABLE TIME, IN ORDER TO IMPLEMENT THIS  
5 SECTION, THE DEPARTMENT, UPON CONSENT OR UPON OBTAINING A SEARCH  
6 WARRANT, SHALL HAVE FREE AND UNIMPEDED ACCESS TO ALL PROPERTY  
7 THAT IS THE SITE OF THE SOLID WASTE, INCLUDING ALL BUILDINGS, YARDS,  
8 WAREHOUSES, AND STORAGE FACILITIES ON SUCH PROPERTY IN WHICH IT  
9 IS REASONABLY BELIEVED THAT AN IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL  
10 ENDANGERMENT FROM SOLID WASTE EXISTS.

11  
12 (5) THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION SHALL NOT APPLY TO SITES  
13 REGULATED BY THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION, CREATED  
14 BY SECTION 34-60-104, C.R.S., OR THE OIL INSPECTION SECTION OF THE  
15 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT, PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 20 OF  
16 TITLE 8, C.R.S.

17  
18 (6) NOTHING IN THIS SECTION SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO  
19 CONSTITUTE A WAIVER OF IMMUNITY THAT IS OTHERWISE APPLICABLE TO  
20 THE DEPARTMENT OR ITS EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, OR REPRESENTATIVES.

21  
22 (7) THIS SECTION IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2004.

23  
24 **SECTION 4. Appropriation.** In addition to any other  
25 appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the  
26 solid waste management fund created in section 30-20-118, Colorado  
27 Revised Statutes, not otherwise appropriated, to the department of public  
28 health and environment, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2001, the  
29 sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000), or so much thereof  
30 as may be necessary, for the implementation of this act.

31  
32 **SECTION 5. Effective date.** This act shall take effect July 1,  
33 2001.

34  
35 **SECTION 6. Safety clause.** The general assembly hereby finds,  
36 determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate  
37 preservation of the public peace, health, and safety."

38  
39  
40  
41 **FIRST REPORT OF FIRST CONFERENCE COMMITTEE**  
42 **on SB01-131**

43  
44 This Report Adopts the Rerevised Bill.

45  
46 To the President of the Senate and the  
47 Speaker of the House of Representatives:

48  
49 Your first conference committee appointed on SB01-131,  
50 concerning the regulation of pet animal facilities, and, in connection  
51 therewith, clarifying the definition of feline hobby breeder, reducing the  
52 time an animal may be held in an animal shelter, and allowing animal  
53 shelter supervisors to make determinations with respect to the immediate  
54 disposition of animals experiencing extreme pain or suffering, has met  
55 and reports that it has agreed upon the following:

56

1 That the Senate accede to the House amendments made to the bill  
2 and that the rerevised bill be adopted without change.

3  
4 Respectfully submitted,

5 Senate Committee:

6 Deanna Hanna

7 Stephanie Takis

8 Ken Chlouber

House Committee:

Shawn Mitchell

Bill Crane

Andrew Romanoff

9  
10  
11  
12 **FIRST REPORT OF FIRST CONFERENCE COMMITTEE**  
13 **on SB01-212**

14  
15 This Report Amends the Rerevised Bill.

16  
17 To the President of the Senate and the  
18 Speaker of the House of Representatives:

19  
20 Your first conference committee appointed on SB01-212,  
21 concerning the provision for payment of the expenses of the executive,  
22 legislative, and judicial departments of the state of Colorado, and of its  
23 agencies and institutions, for and during the fiscal year beginning July 1,  
24 2001, except as otherwise noted, has met and reports that it has agreed  
25 upon the following:

26  
27 1. That the Senate accede to the House amendments made to the  
28 bill, as said amendments appear in the rerevised bill, with the following  
29 changes:

30  
31 Amend rerevised bill, page 87, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL  
32 column, strike "3,090,035" and substitute "3,133,400" and, in the  
33 GENERAL FUND column, strike "3,090,035" and substitute  
34 "3,133,400".

35  
36 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

37  
38 Page 129, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "771,913"  
39 and substitute "728,548" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike  
40 "771,913" and substitute "728,548".

41  
42 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

43  
44 Page 121, line 9, strike "Committee and" and substitute "Committee,";

45  
46 line 10, strike "Committee" and substitute "Committee, the Joint Budget  
47 Committee, and the Legislative Audit Committee".

48  
49 Page 129, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "771,913"  
50 and substitute "733,315" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike  
51 "771,913" and substitute "733,315".

52  
53 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

54  
55 Page 385, line 10, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "346,772" and  
56 substitute "385,370" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike

- 1 "1,185,237<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "1,146,639<sup>a</sup>".  
2  
3 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
4  
5 Page 386, line 1, strike "\$972,509" and substitute "\$933,911".  
6  
7 Page 129, strike lines 7 through 10.  
8  
9 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
10  
11 Page 131, line 13, strike "Training" and substitute "Training<sup>70a</sup>", in the  
12 ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "238,800" and substitute "335,856",  
13 and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "238,800" and substitute  
14 "335,856".  
15  
16 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
17  
18 Page 134, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike  
19 "495,713,593" and substitute "495,810,649" and, in the GENERAL  
20 FUND column, strike "217,670,166" and substitute "217,767,222".  
21  
22 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
23  
24 Page 149, strike lines 1 through 3;  
25  
26 after line 6, insert the following:  
27  
28        <sup>70a</sup> Department of Higher Education, Colorado  
29        Commission on Higher Education Financial Aid,  
30        Special Purpose, Grant Program for Nurses Training  
31        -- It is the intent of the General Assembly that the  
32        first priority for the \$97,056 General Fund increase  
33        in the nursing scholarships over FY 2000-01  
34        funding levels be for students attending rural  
35        nursing programs."  
36  
37 Page 152, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike  
38 "10,351,728" and substitute "10,280,961";  
39  
40 line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "10,972,386" and  
41 substitute "10,897,376";  
42  
43 line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,779,192" and  
44 substitute "2,760,193";  
45  
46 line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,548,509" and  
47 substitute "2,531,086".  
48  
49 Page 153, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike  
50 "44,161,551" and substitute "43,979,352" and, in the GENERAL FUND  
51 column, strike "25,909,657(M)<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "25,727,458(M)<sup>a</sup>".  
52  
53 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
54  
55 Page 192, line 6, strike "**CORRECTIONS**<sup>7, 8, 11, 41, 114, 114a</sup>" and substitute  
56 "**CORRECTIONS**<sup>7, 8, 11, 41, 114</sup>".

1 Page 197, after line 13, insert the following:

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

11

12 Page 218, strike lines 1 and 2.

13

14 Page 249, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,955,386"  
15 and substitute "1,982,818";

16

17 line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "29,896" and  
18 substitute "30,097";

19

20 line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,602,759" and  
21 substitute "2,624,318";

22

23 line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "473,186" and  
24 substitute "485,218".

25

26 Page 251, line 3, in the TOTAL column, strike "24,121,747" and  
27 substitute "24,182,971" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike  
28 "8,143,195" and substitute "8,204,419".

29

30 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

31

32 Page 251, line 5, strike "\$3,849,203" and substitute "\$3,910,427".

33

34 Page 257, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "4,981,081"  
35 and substitute "5,482,720";

36

37 line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "(98.4 FTE)" and  
38 substitute "(106.4 FTE)";

39

40 line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "602,868" and  
41 substitute "619,781";

42

43 line 12, strike "27,063 hours" and substitute "21,160 hours" and, in the  
44 ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,642,575" and substitute  
45 "2,065,979".

46

47 Page 258, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "8,776,588"  
48 and substitute "8,718,544" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike  
49 "8,493,758" and substitute "8,435,714".

50

51 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

52

53 Page 258, line 5, strike "\$7,954,147" and substitute "\$7,896,103".

54

55 Page 339, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,096,909"  
56 and substitute "1,069,477" and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column,

1 strike "647,205(T)<sup>an</sup>" and substitute "619,773(T)<sup>an</sup>";  
2  
3 line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "19,038" and  
4 substitute "18,837" and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike  
5 "12,216(T)<sup>an</sup>" and substitute "12,015(T)<sup>an</sup>";  
6  
7 line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,412,219" and  
8 substitute "1,392,250", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike  
9 "640,794" and substitute "642,060", and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT  
10 column, strike "759,548(T)<sup>an</sup>" and substitute "738,313(T)<sup>an</sup>";  
11  
12 line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "325,000" and  
13 substitute "314,558", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "130,584"  
14 and substitute "131,850", and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column,  
15 strike "189,577(T)<sup>an</sup>" and substitute "177,869(T)<sup>an</sup>".  
16  
17 Adjust affected totals and (T) notation totals accordingly.  
18  
19 Page 341, line 3, strike "and \$3,545,357" and substitute "\$3,484,781".  
20  
21 Page 346, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "195,448"  
22 and substitute "353,483" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike  
23 "193,448" and substitute "351,483";  
24  
25 line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "(3.0 FTE)" and  
26 substitute "(5.0 FTE)";  
27  
28 line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "21,822" and  
29 substitute "24,030" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike  
30 "21,822" and substitute "24,030";  
31  
32 strike lines 13 and 14.  
33  
34 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
35  
36 Page 360, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,232,693"  
37 and substitute "2,599,789";  
38  
39 line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "(47.5 FTE)" and  
40 substitute "(38.5 FTE)";  
41  
42 line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "178,088" and  
43 substitute "132,197";  
44  
45 line 12, in the TOTAL column, strike "3,555,476" and substitute  
46 "2,876,681" and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike  
47 "3,555,476(T)<sup>an</sup>" and substitute "2,876,681(T)<sup>an</sup>".  
48  
49 Adjust affected totals and (T) notation totals accordingly.  
50  
51 Page 255, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "281,850"  
52 and substitute "694,610";  
53  
54 line 10, strike "(6.0 FTE)" and substitute "(11.5 FTE)";  
55  
56 line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "36,635" and

1 substitute "61,822".  
 2  
 3 Page 256, line 1, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "419,819"  
 4 and substitute "857,766", in the GENERAL FUND column, insert  
 5 "182,199", and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike  
 6 "419,819(T)<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "675,567(T)<sup>a</sup>";  
 7  
 8 line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,418,046" and  
 9 substitute "3,253,218";  
 10  
 11 line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "360,216" and  
 12 substitute "342,845";  
 13  
 14 line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,812,471" and  
 15 substitute "3,630,272", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike  
 16 "182,199", in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "2,331,802<sup>a</sup>" and  
 17 substitute "2,587,550<sup>a</sup>", and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column,  
 18 strike "761,037<sup>b</sup>" and substitute "505,289<sup>b</sup>";  
 19  
 20 line 13, strike "\$1,449,256" and substitute "\$1,705,004".  
 21  
 22 Page 257, line 1, strike "\$437,947(T)" and substitute "\$182,199(T)".  
 23  
 24 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
 25  
 26 Page 344, line 1, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "105,000"  
 27 and substitute "85,000" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike  
 28 "105,000<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "85,000<sup>a</sup>".  
 29  
 30 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
 31  
 32 Page 598, line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike  
 33 "2,700,000" and substitute "2,450,000" and, in the CAPITAL  
 34 CONSTRUCTION FUND EXEMPT column, strike "2,700,000" and  
 35 substitute "2,450,000";  
 36  
 37 after line 13, insert the following:  
 38  

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND EXEMPT
	\$	\$
"Statewide Multi-Use Network Implementation - Available March 1, 2002	250,000	250,000".

  
 49 Page 527, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike  
 50 "38,805,105" and substitute "19,790,603" and, in the CAPITAL  
 51 CONSTRUCTION FUND EXEMPT column, strike "38,805,105" and  
 52 substitute "19,790,603";  
 53  
 54 line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "26,377,275" and  
 55 substitute "18,804,814" and, in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND  
 56 EXEMPT column, strike "26,377,275" and substitute "18,804,814".



- 1 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
 2  
 3 Page 540, line 12, strike "Arts -" and substitute "Arts";  
 4  
 5 line 13, strike "Available March 1, 2002".  
 6  
 7 Page 549, line 3, strike "3 - Available March" and substitute "3";  
 8  
 9 line 4, strike "1, 2002";  
 10  
 11 line 5, strike "4 -" and substitute "4";  
 12  
 13 line 6, strike "Available March 1, 2002";  
 14  
 15 line 8, strike "3 -" and substitute "3";  
 16  
 17 line 9, strike "Available March 1, 2002".  
 18  
 19 Page 555, line 4, strike "3 - Available March" and substitute "3<sup>3</sup>";  
 20  
 21 line 5, strike "1, 2002<sup>3</sup>";  
 22  
 23 line 8, strike "Fund -" and substitute "Fund";  
 24  
 25 line 9, strike "Available March 1, 2002".  
 26  
 27 Page 574, line 2, strike "3 - Available March" and substitute "3";  
 28  
 29 line 3, strike "1, 2002".  
 30  
 31 Page 608, line 7, strike "3 - Available March 1, 2002" and substitute "3".  
 32  
 33 Page 607, line 8, strike "CONSTRUCTION)" and substitute  
 34 "CONSTRUCTION)<sup>5</sup>".  
 35  
 36 Page 608, after line 15, insert the following:  
 37  
 38       5     Capital Construction, Grand Totals -- Funding for  
 39             the capital construction projects contained in this  
 40             Section 3 is based on the March, 2001, Office of  
 41             State Planning and Budgeting Revenue Estimate for  
 42             FY 2000-01 and FY 2001-02. It is the intent of the  
 43             General Assembly that if actual General Fund  
 44             revenues received for FY 2000-01 and FY 2001-02  
 45             are such that the projected S.B. 97-1 transfer of  
 46             \$212 million will not be made if the projects in this  
 47             section with an effective date of March 1, 2002, are  
 48             funded, the General Assembly will reexamine the  
 49             need for the projects with an effective date of  
 50             March 1, 2002, during the 2002 Session to help  
 51             ensure that the projected S.B. 97-1 transfer of \$212  
 52             million for FY 2001-02 occurs."  
 53  
 54             2. That, under the authority granted the committee to consider  
 55 matters not at issue between the two houses, the following amendments  
 56 be recommended:

- 1 Amend rerevised bill, page 25, line 8, strike "September" and substitute  
2 "October".  
3
- 4 Page 28, line 1, strike "16,089" and substitute "16,989".  
5
- 6 Page 29, line 5, strike "17-2-201(5)(c)(III)," and substitute "16-18.5-109  
7 (3),";  
8  
9 line 8, strike "17-2-201(5)(c)(III)," and substitute "16-18.5-109 (3),".  
10
- 11 Page 120, strike line 5 and substitute the following:  
12  
13 "intent of the General Assembly that such rate increases be allocated  
14 pursuant to the proposal submitted by the Department of Health Care  
15 Policy and Financing to the Joint Budget Committee on April 5, 2001.  
16 The Department is requested to provide updates to the Joint Budget  
17 Committee on the information received by such providers, as necessary.";  
18  
19 line 10, strike "November 1," and substitute "November 15,".  
20
- 21 Page 121, line 1, strike "report, with their annual budget submission," and  
22 substitute "provide a report";  
23  
24 line 5, after the period, insert the following:  
25  
26 "This report is requested to be provided to the Joint Budget Committee  
27 by no later than November 15, 2001."  
28
- 29 Page 203, line 1, strike "report, with their annual budget submission," and  
30 substitute "provide a report";  
31  
32 line 5, after the period, insert the following:  
33  
34 "This report is requested to be provided to the Joint Budget Committee  
35 by no later than November 15, 2001."  
36
- 37 Page 127, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike  
38 "2,281,429" and substitute "2,281,329" and, in the GENERAL FUND  
39 column, strike "2,174,229" and substitute "2,174,129".  
40
- 41 Page 129, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "771,913"  
42 and substitute "771,813" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike  
43 "771,913" and substitute "771,813".  
44
- 45 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
46
- 47 Page 162, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike  
48 "15,714,856" and substitute "17,616,278" and, in the GENERAL FUND  
49 column, strike "7,316,918" and substitute "9,218,340".  
50
- 51 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
52
- 53 Page 163, after line 11, insert the following:  
54  
55 "f Of this amount, \$1,605,446 is appropriated pursuant to a final state  
56 court order. This amount is exempt from the statutory limit on state

1 General Fund appropriations pursuant to Section 24-75-201.1 (1) (a) (III)  
2 (B), C.R.S."  
3  
4 Page 198, line 9, strike "\$1,689,592" and substitute "\$3,295,038" and  
5 strike "appropriations pursuant to Section 24-75-201.1(1)(a)(III)(A),  
6 C.R.S." and substitute the following:  
7  
8 "appropriations. This amount includes \$1,689,592 that is exempt pursuant  
9 to Section 24-75-201.1 (1)(a)(III)(A), C.R.S., and \$1,605,446 that is  
10 exempt pursuant to Section 24-75-201.1 (1)(a)(III)(B), C.R.S."  
11  
12 Page 637, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "6,802,266"  
13 and substitute "~~6,802,266~~" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike  
14 "6,645,850" and substitute "6,645,850";  
15  
16 after line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, insert "7,098,244" and,  
17 in the GENERAL FUND column, insert "6,941,828"<sup>f</sup>.  
18  
19 Page 638, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike  
20 "183,703,497" and substitute "183,999,475";  
21  
22 after line 12, insert the following:  
23  
24 <sup>f</sup> OF THIS AMOUNT, \$295,978 IS APPROPRIATED PURSUANT TO A FINAL  
25 STATE COURT ORDER. THIS AMOUNT IS EXEMPT FROM THE STATUTORY  
26 LIMIT ON STATE GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS PURSUANT TO SECTION  
27 24-75-201.1 (1)(a)(III)(B), C.R.S."  
28  
29 Page 639, line 13, in the TOTAL column, strike "498,640,062" and  
30 substitute "498,936,040".  
31  
32 Page 640, line 1, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike  
33 "\$490,220,780"<sup>a</sup> and substitute "\$490,220,780"<sup>a</sup>;  
34  
35 line 2, in the TOTAL column, strike "\$1,755,475,688" and substitute  
36 "\$1,755,771,666" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, insert  
37 "\$490,516,758"<sup>a</sup>;  
38  
39 line 4, strike "Case #94-M-1417. This amount is" and substitute "~~Case~~  
40 ~~#94-M-1417. This amount is~~ CASE #94-M-1417, AND \$295,978 IS  
41 APPROPRIATED PURSUANT TO A FINAL COURT ORDER ASSOCIATED WITH THE  
42 GOEBEL LAWSUIT SETTLEMENT. THESE AMOUNTS ARE".  
43  
44 Page 169, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "25,000"  
45 and substitute "75,000" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike  
46 "25,000"<sup>d</sup> and substitute "75,000"<sup>d</sup>.  
47  
48 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
49  
50 Page 181, line 9, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike "(16.0  
51 FTE)" and substitute "(10.5 FTE)".  
52  
53 Page 340, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "833,407"  
54 and substitute "857,607" and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column,  
55 strike "513,511(T)<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "537,711(T)<sup>a</sup>".  
56

- 1 Adjust affected totals and affected (T) notation totals accordingly.  
2  
3 Page 341, line 3, strike "\$3,545,357" and substitute "\$3,569,557".  
4  
5 Page 360, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,232,693"  
6 and substitute "3,547,308";  
7  
8 line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "(47.5 FTE)" and  
9 substitute "(53.0 FTE)";  
10  
11 line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "178,088" and  
12 substitute "204,613";  
13  
14 line 12, in the TOTAL column, strike "3,555,476" and substitute  
15 "3,896,616" and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike  
16 "3,555,476(T)<sup>an</sup>" and substitute "3,896,616(T)<sup>an</sup>".  
17  
18 Adjust affected totals and affected (T) notation totals accordingly.  
19  
20 Page 215, line 10, after "program and", insert the following:  
21  
22 "those who receive interim assistance and".  
23  
24 Page 316, line 4, strike "**RECREATION**" and substitute  
25 "**RECREATION**<sup>176a</sup>".  
26  
27 Page 335, after line 5, insert the following:  
28  
29 176a Department of Natural Resources, Parks and  
30 Outdoor Recreation -- It is the intent of the General  
31 Assembly that 1.0 FTE Environmental Interpreter  
32 position is funded within the total appropriation for  
33 this division."  
34  
35 Page 317, line 5, strike "\$403,000 shall be from the Great Outdoors  
36 Colorado Board and is shown for information only, \$273,824" and  
37 substitute "\$387,334 shall be from the Great Outdoors Colorado Board  
38 and is shown for information only, \$289,490".  
39  
40 Page 342, line 15, strike "non-state" and substitute "state".  
41  
42 Page 373, line 8, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "(6.3 FTE)"  
43 and substitute "(7.3 FTE)" and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column,  
44 strike "(3.4 FTE)" and substitute "(2.4 FTE)".  
45  
46 Page 397, line 2, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "(5.4 FTE)"  
47 and substitute "(2.7 FTE)" and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, insert  
48 "(2.7 FTE)".  
49  
50 Page 374, line 10, strike "\$516,007" and substitute "\$416,007" and strike  
51 "\$1,284" and substitute "\$101,284".  
52  
53 Page 425, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike  
54 "6,994,810" and substitute "6,916,694" and, in the CASH FUNDS  
55 EXEMPT column, strike "6,204,353<sup>an</sup>" and substitute "6,126,237<sup>an</sup>".  
56

1 Page 426, line 1, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,495,438"  
 2 and substitute "3,573,554" and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column,  
 3 strike "3,324,991<sup>h</sup>" and substitute "3,403,107<sup>h</sup>".

4

5 Page 428, line 14, strike "\$6,081,292" and substitute "\$6,003,176".

6

7 Page 429, line 1, strike "\$3,113,857" and substitute "\$3,191,973".

8

9 Page 457, line 6, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "6,816,563<sup>a</sup>" and  
 10 substitute "6,812,063<sup>a</sup>" and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column,  
 11 strike "67,725<sup>b</sup>" and substitute "72,225<sup>b</sup>".

12

13 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

14

15 Page 457, line 8, strike "Fund, \$4,500 shall be from the Highway Users'  
 16 Tax Fund," and substitute "Fund";

17

18 strike line 11, and substitute "<sup>b</sup>Of this amount, \$67,725 shall be from  
 19 reserves in the Workers' Compensation Cash Fund and \$4,500 shall be  
 20 from the Motorist Insurance Identification Account in the Highway Users  
 21 Tax Fund."

22

23 Page 497, line 1, strike "\$4,310,548" and substitute "\$3,295,975", strike  
 24 "\$82,984" and substitute "\$803,294", and strike "\$22,632 shall be from  
 25 the Notary" and substitute "\$201,297 shall be from the Central  
 26 Information System Cash Fund, and \$191,038 shall be from the Notary  
 27 Administration Cash Fund.";

28

29 strike line 2.

30

31 Page 581, line 2, strike "Fort Logan," and substitute "Pueblo,".

32

33 Page 583, line 6, in the TOTAL column, strike "4,235,300" and substitute  
 34 "4,890,300", in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND EXEMPT  
 35 column, strike "4,235,300" and substitute "1,121,800", and, in the  
 36 FEDERAL FUNDS column, insert "3,768,500".

37

38 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

39

40 Page 591, after line 4, insert the following:

41

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	CASH FUNDS EXEMPT
	\$	\$
"Shower Conversions	50,000	50,000 <sup>a</sup> ".

46

47 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

48

49 Page 598, after line 3, insert the following:

50

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL
	\$
"1881 Pierce Street Building, Replace Fire Alarm System	<u>398,360</u> ";

56

1 line 4, in the TOTAL column, strike "5,162,431" and substitute  
 2 "5,560,791" and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, insert  
 3 "398,360(T)".

4

5 Adjust affected totals and affected (T) notation totals accordingly.

6

7 Page 598, after line 4, insert "a This amount shall be from the Department  
 8 of Revenue."

9

10 Page 602, line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "651,420"  
 11 and substitute "424,168";

12

13 after line 13, insert the following:

14

15		ITEM &
16		SUBTOTAL
17		\$

18

19	"Colorado State Patrol,	
20	Mobile Data Computer	
21	Initiative - Available	
22	March 1, 2002	227,252".

23

24 Page 603, after line 4, insert the following:

25

26		ITEM &
27		SUBTOTAL
28		\$

29

30	"Colorado State Patrol,	
31	Frisco Troop Office	
32	Construction	227,252";

33

34 line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,454,320" and  
 35 substitute "1,227,068".

36

37 Page 611, after line 14, insert the following:

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	TOTAL	APPROPRIATION FROM				
			GENERAL FUND	GENERAL FUND	CASH FUNDS	CASH FUNDS	FEDERAL FUNDS
	\$	\$	\$	\$ EXEMPT	\$	\$ EXEMPT	\$
<b>PART VIII JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT</b>							
<b>(7) ALTERNATE DEFENSE COUNSEL<sup>140a, 141</sup></b>							
11	Personal Services <sup>127</sup>	286,085	286,085				
12			(3.0 FTE)				
13	Health, Life, and Dental	7,111	7,111				
14	Short-term Disability	534	534				
15	Salary Survey and Anniversary Increases	5,734	5,734				
16	Operating Expenses	25,950	22,950		3,000 <sup>a</sup>		
17	Purchase of Services from						
18	Computer Center	700	700				
19	Leased Space	16,200	16,200				
20	Conflict of Interest Contracts	<del>8,783,516</del>	<del>8,783,516</del>				
21		8,894,172	8,894,172				
22	Mandated Costs	<del>1,244,620</del>	<del>1,244,620</del>				
23		<u>1,133,964</u>	1,133,964				
24		10,370,450					

26 <sup>a</sup> This amount shall be from training fees."

1 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

2

3 Page 628, after line 3, insert the following:

4

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	GENERAL FUND	FEDERAL FUNDS
	\$	\$	\$

7

8

9 "REIMBURSEMENT  
10 OF FY 1998-99  
11 SPECIALTY AND  
12 OUTSTATE PROGRAM  
13 COSTS

1,467,517      761,802(M)      705,715";

14

15 line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "174,196,970" and  
16 substitute "173,491,255", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike  
17 "7,667,936(M)" and substitute "4,664,501(M)", in the CASH FUNDS  
18 EXEMPT column, strike "79,430,549<sup>b</sup>" and substitute "82,433,984<sup>b</sup>",  
19 and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "87,098,485" and  
20 substitute "86,392,770".

21

22 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

23

24 Page 668, strike line 9 and substitute the following:

25

26 "REVISED STATUTES, THE SUM OF NINE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE  
27 THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO DOLLARS (\$9,565,482).".

28

29 Page 630, line 10, in the TOTAL column, strike "480,207,847" and  
30 substitute "481,122,556, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike  
31 "239,072,350(M)" and substitute "239,529,705(M)", and, in the  
32 FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "241,115,756" and substitute  
33 "241,573,110".

34

35 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

36

37 Page 637, line 1, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike  
38 "132,192,201" and substitute "133,106,910" and, in the CASH FUNDS  
39 EXEMPT column, strike "132,192,201(T)<sup>a</sup>" and substitute  
40 "133,106,910(T)<sup>a</sup>".

41

42 Adjust affected totals and affected (T) notation totals accordingly.

43

44 Page 642, line 1, strike "(6)(F), footnote 188,".

45

46 Page 645, line 8, strike "\$3,352(T)" and substitute "\$3,352(T)  
47 \$3,234(T)";

48

49 line 9, strike "\$37,446" and substitute "\$37,446 \$37,564".

50

51 Adjust affected (T) notation totals accordingly.

52

53 Page 645, strike lines 13 through 15.

54

55 Page 646, strike lines 1 through 6;

56



1 line 9, in the TOTAL column, strike "38,765,416" and substitute  
2 "38,862,916";

3

4 line 13, in the TOTAL column, strike "\$145,398,927" and substitute  
5 "\$145,496,427" and, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike  
6 "\$119,467,304<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "\$119,564,804<sup>a</sup>".

7

8 Strike page 647.

9

10 Page 653, line 9, strike "It" and substitute "CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION,  
11 DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL, CONTROLLED MAINTENANCE PROJECTS,  
12 UPGRADE ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, CENTENNIAL BUILDING -- It".

13

14 Page 657, line 12, strike "It" and substitute "CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION,  
15 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT, CAPITAL  
16 CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS, NATURAL RESOURCES DAMAGES  
17 RESTORATION -- It".

18

19 Page 653, strike lines 11 through 13 and substitute the following:

20

21 **"SECTION 12.** Part II (2), Part V (10)(B), and Part XII (1) and  
22 the affected totals of section 3 of chapter 336, Session Laws of Colorado  
23 1998, and Part II (2) as amended by section 7 of chapter 363 and section  
24 12 of chapter 364, Session Laws of Colorado 1999, and the said Part II  
25 (2) as further amended by section 6 of chapter 412 and section 16 of  
26 chapter 413, Session Laws of Colorado 2000, are amended, and the said  
27 Part V (10)(B) and Part XII (1) of section 3 of chapter 336 are further  
28 amended BY THE ADDITION OF THE FOLLOWING NEW  
29 FOOTNOTES, to read:".

30

31 Page 656, after line 5, insert the following:

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	TOTAL	APPROPRIATION FROM				FEDERAL FUNDS
			GENERAL FUND	GENERAL FUND \$ EXEMPT	CASH FUNDS	CASH FUNDS \$ EXEMPT	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
1			<b>"PART V</b>				
2			<b>DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION</b>				
3							
4			<b>(10) UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO AT BOULDER</b>				
5			<b>(B) Capital Construction Projects</b>				
6	Environmental Health and Safety Center <sup>3</sup>	2,998,624				2,998,624 <sup>a</sup>	
7	Ekeley Science Building						
8	East Wing Renovation	2,278,720		2,104,351		174,369 <sup>a</sup>	
9	Humanities/Social Sciences						
10	Building Construction,						
11	Including Renovation of						
12	Woodbury Arts and Sciences Building,						
13	Phase 3 of 3	3,929,248		3,929,248			
14	Porter Biosciences Renovation,						
15	Phase 2 of 4	1,605,852		1,605,852			
16	Geology Building						
17	<del>Renovation</del> RENOVATION <sup>3a</sup>	6,012,478		3,869,682		2,142,796 <sup>a</sup>	
18	Interdisciplinary Environmental						
19	Engineering Addition and Renovation	2,131,418		2,131,418			
20	Renovation of Research Lab #3 <sup>3</sup>	5,621,000				5,621,000 <sup>a</sup>	
21	Air Supported Practice Facility	1,500,000				1,500,000 <sup>a</sup>	
22	Renovation of Imig Music Practice Rooms	497,000			497,000 <sup>b</sup>		
23	Institute of Behavioral Genetics Addition	496,000				496,000 <sup>a</sup>	
24		27,070,340".					

- 1 Page 657, after line 11, insert the following:
- 2
- 3       3a DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION, UNIVERSITY OF
- 4       COLORADO AT BOULDER, CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION
- 5       PROJECTS, GEOLOGY BUILDING RENOVATION -- IT IS
- 6       THE INTENT OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY THAT THIS
- 7       APPROPRIATION SHALL REMAIN AVAILABLE UNTIL
- 8       DECEMBER 1, 2001."
- 9
- 10 Page 668, line 4, after "(4)(B)," insert "(9)(B),".
- 11
- 12 Page 675, after line 3, insert the following:

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	TOTAL	APPROPRIATION FROM				
			GENERAL FUND	GENERAL FUND	CASH FUNDS	CASH FUNDS	FEDERAL FUNDS
	\$	\$	\$	\$ EXEMPT	\$	\$ EXEMPT	\$
1 <b>"(9) UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER</b>							
2 <b>(B) Capital Construction Projects</b>							
3 Fitzsimons, Infrastructure Development	5,100,000			1,224,000		876,000 <sup>a</sup>	3,000,000
4						3,876,000 <sup>a</sup>	
5 Fitzsimons, Auditorium Remodel	2,195,296					2,195,296 <sup>b</sup>	
6 Fitzsimons Trust Fund	11,900,000			11,900,000			
7 Perinatal Research Center Expansion	<u>3,436,377</u>					2,436,377 <sup>b</sup>	1,000,000
8	22,631,673						
9							
10		25,301,611					
11							
12 <sup>a</sup> This amount shall be from exempt institutional sources.							
13 <sup>b</sup> These amounts shall be from exempt institutional sources and is shown here for informational purposes only. Therefore, it shall not be accounted for in the State's Capital							
14 Construction Fund and the limitations on encumbrance timeliness and use of internal workforce do not apply."							

- 1 Page 679, line 7, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike  
 2 "\$89,417,040" and substitute "\$92,417,040" and, in the FEDERAL  
 3 FUNDS column, strike "\$6,068,000" and substitute "\$3,068,000".  
 4  
 5 Page 693, line 7, in the CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike  
 6 "\$133,663,563<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "\$136,663,563<sup>a</sup>" and, in the FEDERAL  
 7 FUNDS column, strike "\$68,523,842" and substitute "\$65,523,842".  
 8  
 9 Page 668, line 5, before "Session", insert "and the said Part XIII (2) as  
 10 further amended by section 2 of chapter 414,".  
 11  
 12 Page 688, line 8, in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND EXEMPT  
 13 column, strike "~~89,941~~" and substitute "234,585" and, in the CASH  
 14 FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike "~~1,353,285<sup>a</sup>~~" and substitute  
 15 "~~1,208,641<sup>a</sup>~~".  
 16  
 17 Page 689, line 9, in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND EXEMPT  
 18 column, strike "~~9,040,326~~" and substitute "\$9,184,970" and, in the  
 19 CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike "~~1,651,285<sup>a</sup>~~" and substitute  
 20 "~~1,506,641<sup>a</sup>~~".  
 21  
 22 Page 693, line 6, in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND EXEMPT  
 23 column, strike "~~315,514,889~~" and substitute "\$315,659,533" and, in the  
 24 CASH FUNDS EXEMPT column, strike "~~130,736,639<sup>a</sup>~~" and substitute  
 25 "~~130,591,995<sup>a</sup>~~";  
 26  
 27 line 9, strike "~~3,830,983~~" and substitute "\$3,686,339".  
 28

29 Respectfully submitted,  
 30 Senate Committee:  
 31 Peggy Reeves  
 32 Penfield Tate  
 33 Dave Owen

House Committee:  
 Brad Young  
 Gayle Berry  
 Todd Saliman

---

### PRINTING REPORT

39 The Chief Clerk reports the following bill has been correctly printed:  
 40 **HB01-1393.**

---

### MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE

44 Mr. Speaker:

- 45  
 46 The Senate has passed on Third Reading and transmitted to the Revisor  
 47 of Statutes:  
 48 SB01-218, amended as printed in Senate Journal April 19, pages  
 49 902-903;  
 50 SB01-012, amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 19, pages  
 51 903-911;  
 52 SB01-204, amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 19, page 911;  
 53 SB01-029, amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 19, pages  
 54 911-912;  
 55 SB01-078, amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 19, pages  
 56 912-913.

1 The Senate has adopted and transmits herewith: SJR01-033.

2

3 The Senate has adopted and returns herewith: HJR01-1021.

4

5

6

7

---

**MESSAGE FROM THE REVISOR**

8

9 We herewith transmit without comment, as amended, SB01-218, 012,  
10 204, 029, and 078.

11

12

13

14

---

**MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR**

15

16 I certify I received the following on the 20th day of April, 2001, at  
17 3:40 p.m. The original is on file in the records of the House of  
18 Representatives of the General Assembly.

19

20

Judith Rodrigue,  
Chief Clerk of the House

21

22 April 19, 2001

23

24 To the Honorable

25 House of Representatives

26 Sixty-third General Assembly

27 First Regular Session

28 Denver, CO 80203

29

30 Ladies and Gentlemen:

31

32 I have the honor to inform you that I have approved and filed with  
33 the Secretary of State the following acts:

34

35 **HB01-1256** Concerning An Expansion Of The Definition Of "Farm  
36 Equipment" Under The State Sales And Use Tax To  
37 Include Dairy Equipment.

38

39 Approved April 19, 2001 at 3:55 p.m.

40

41 **HB01-1275** Concerning The Colorado Institute Of Technology.

42

43 Approved April 19, 2001 at 3:56 p.m.

44

45 **HB01-1364** Concerning The Modification Of Statutory Provisions  
46 Affecting The Administration Of State Income Tax  
47 Returns.

48

49 Approved April 19, 2001 at 4:34 p.m.

50

51 Sincerely,

52 (signed)

53 Bill Owens

54 Governor

55

56

---

1 April 19, 2001

2

3 To the Honorable  
4 House of Representatives  
5 Sixty-third General Assembly  
6 First Regular Session  
7 Denver, CO 80203

8

9 Ladies and Gentlemen:

10

11 I have the honor to inform you that I have approved and filed with  
12 the Secretary of State the following act:

13

14 **HB01-1166** Concerning Actions Asserting Construction Defect Claims  
15 For Property Loss And Damage, And, In Connection  
16 Therewith, Creating A disclosure Requirement In Certain  
17 Actions, Restricting Construction Defect Negligence  
18 Claims, Modifying The Statute Of Limitations For Certain  
19 Claims, And Requiring The Disclosure Of Construction  
20 Defect Litigation By The Executive Board Of A Unit  
21 Owners' Association To The Unit Owners.

22

23 Approved April 19, 2001 at 4:12 p.m.

24

25 Sincerely,  
26 (signed)  
27 Bill Owens  
28 Governor

29

30

31 April 20, 2001

32

33 To the Honorable  
34 House of Representatives  
35 Sixty-third General Assembly  
36 First Regular Session  
37 Denver, CO 80203

38

39 Ladies and Gentlemen:

40

41 I have the honor to inform you that I have approved and filed with  
42 the Secretary of State the following acts:

43

44 **HB01-1011** Concerning Revisions To The Laws Governing New Hire  
45 Fire And Police Pension Plans.

46

47 Approved April 20, 2001 at 11:57 a.m.

48

49 **HB01-1287** Concerning Business Personal Property Tax, And, In  
50 Connection Therewith, Increasing The Amount Of Credit  
51 Against State Taxes For A Portion Of Business Personal  
52 Property Tax Paid And Modifying The Administration Of  
53 The Credit.

54

55 Approved April 20, 2001 at 12:01 p.m.

56

1 **HB01-1288** Concerning An Increase In Civil Fees Collected By  
2 Sheriffs.

3  
4 Approved April 20, 2001 at 12:02 p.m.

5  
6 **HB01-1325** Concerning Requirements For A Stillborn Fetus.

7  
8 Approved April 20, 2001 at 12:02 p.m.

9  
10 Sincerely,  
11 (signed)  
12 Bill Owens  
13 Governor

14  
15  
16  
17 **INTRODUCTION OF BILLS**  
18 **First Reading**

19  
20 The following bills were read by title and referred to the committees  
21 indicated:

22  
23 **HB01-1394** by Representative(s) Sinclair, Marshall; also Senator(s)  
24 Matsunaka--Concerning the authority of the commissioner  
25 of insurance to establish component rating credit insurance.  
26 Committee on Business Affairs & Labor

27  
28 **SB01-012** by Senator(s) Linkhart, Epps; also Representative(s)  
29 Chavez, Alexander, Johnson, Tochtrop--Concerning the  
30 provision of publicly funded services for children in out-of-  
31 home placements.  
32 Committee on Health, Environment, Welfare, & Institutions  
33 Committee on Appropriations

34  
35 **SB01-029** by Senator(s) Gordon; also Representative(s) Cadman--  
36 Concerning the residence of a child of the parties to a  
37 domestic relations proceeding.  
38 Committee on Civil Justice & Judiciary  
39 Committee on Appropriations

40  
41 **SB01-204** by Senator(s) Reeves, Tate, Owen; also Representative(s)  
42 Young, Berry, Saliman--Concerning state policies relating  
43 to the implementation of section 17 of article IX of the  
44 state constitution.  
45 Committee on Education

46  
47 **SB01-218** by Senator(s) Thiebaut; also Representative(s) Johnson--  
48 Concerning the requirement of a pretermination meeting  
49 prior to the termination of certain deputy sheriffs.  
50 Committee on Local Government

51  
52  
53  
54  
55



1                                   **INTRODUCTION OF RESOLUTION**

2  
3 The following resolution was read by title and laid over one day under the  
4 rules:

5  
6 **SJR01-033** by Senator(s) Epps; also Representative(s) Alexander--  
7 Concerning Foster Care Month.  
8  
9

10  
11                                   **CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT**

12  
13 **SB01-212** by Senator(s) Reeves, Tate, Owen; also Representative(s)  
14 Young, Berry, Saliman--Concerning the provision for  
15 payment of the expenses of the executive, legislative, and  
16 judicial departments of the state of Colorado, and of its  
17 agencies and institutions, for and during the fiscal year  
18 beginning July 1, 2001, except as otherwise noted.  
19

20 (Conference Committee Report printed in House Journal, April 23,  
21 pages 1348-1365.)  
22

23 On motion of Representative Spradley, the rules were suspended for  
24 immediate consideration of the Conference Committee Report on  
25 SB01-212.  
26

27 On motion of Representative Young, the Conference Committee Report  
28 was **adopted** by the following roll call vote:  
29

30	YES 65	NO 0	EXCUSED 0	ABSENT 0				
31								
32	Alexander	Y	Groff	Y	Miller	Y	Spence	Y
33	Bacon	Y	Grossman	Y	Mitchell	Y	Spradley	Y
34	Berry	Y	Hefley	Y	Nuñez	Y	Stafford	Y
35	Borodkin	Y	Hodge	Y	Paschall	Y	Stengel	Y
36	Boyd	Y	Hoppe	Y	Plant	Y	Swenson	Y
37	Cadman	Y	Jahn	Y	Ragsdale	Y	Tapia	Y
38	Chavez	Y	Jameson	Y	Rhodes	Y	Tochtrop	Y
39	Clapp	Y	Johnson	Y	Rippy	Y	Veiga	Y
40	Cloer	Y	Kester	Y	Romanoff	Y	Vigil	Y
41	Coleman	Y	King	Y	Saliman	Y	Webster	Y
42	Crane	Y	Larson	Y	Sanchez	Y	Weddig	Y
43	Daniel	Y	Lawrence	Y	Schultheis	Y	White	Y
44	Decker	Y	Lee	Y	Scott	Y	Williams S.	Y
45	Fairbank	Y	Mace	Y	Sinclair	Y	Williams T.	Y
46	Fritz	Y	Madden	Y	Smith	Y	Witwer	Y
47	Garcia	Y	Marshall	Y	Snook	Y	Young	Y
48							Mr. Speaker	Y
49								

50  
51 The question being "Shall the bill, as amended, pass?".

52 A roll call vote was taken. As shown by the following recorded vote, a  
53 majority of those elected to the House voted in the affirmative and the  
54 bill, as amended, was declared **repassed**.  
55

	YES 55	NO 10	EXCUSED 0	ABSENT 0
3 Alexander	Y	Groff	Y	Miller Spence Y
4 Bacon	Y	Grossman	Y	Mitchell Spradley Y
5 Berry	Y	Hefley	N	Nuñez Stafford Y
6 Borodkin	Y	Hodge	Y	Paschall Stengel Y
7 Boyd	Y	Hoppe	Y	Plant Swenson Y
8 Cadman	N	Jahn	Y	Ragsdale Tapia Y
9 Chavez	Y	Jameson	Y	Rhodes Tochtrop Y
10 Clapp	N	Johnson	Y	Rippy Veiga Y
11 Cloer	Y	Kester	Y	Romanoff Vigil Y
12 Coleman	Y	King	Y	Saliman Webster Y
13 Crane	N	Larson	Y	Sanchez Weddig Y
14 Daniel	Y	Lawrence	Y	Schultheis White Y
15 Decker	Y	Lee	Y	Scott Williams S. Y
16 Fairbank	N	Mace	Y	Sinclair Williams T. Y
17 Fritz	Y	Madden	Y	Smith Witwer Y
18 Garcia	Y	Marshall	Y	Snook Young Y
19				Mr. Speaker Y

21 Co-sponsor added: Representative Weddig.

25 **LAY OVER OF CALENDAR ITEMS**

27 On motion of Representative Spradley, the following items on the  
 28 Calendar were laid over until April 24, retaining place on Calendar:

- 30 Consideration of Conference Committee Reports--**SB01-123, 034.**
- 31 Consideration of Resolutions--**HJR01-1012, 1030, 1031, SJR01-028,**
- 32 **HJR01-1033, 1034, 1035, 1036, 1037, 1039, 1040, 1041, 1043, 1044,**
- 33 **1045, 1052, HR01-1016.**
- 34 Consideration of Memorial--**SJM01-001.**
- 35 Consideration of Senate Amendments--**HB01-1113, 1163, 1236, 1210,**
- 36 **1160, 1239, 1348, 1096, 1025, 1169, 1114, 1319, 1132, 1174, 1252,**
- 37 **1349, 1370.**
- 38 Consideration of Adherence--**SB01-178, 165.**

41 On motion of Representative Spradley, the House adjourned until  
 42 9:00 a.m., April 24, 2001.

44 Approved:

48 DOUG DEAN,  
 49 Speaker

50 Attest:

52 JUDITH RODRIGUE,  
 53 Chief Clerk

54